4 0 None 0 0 0.00 0 0 Comments

5 0 None 0 0 0.00 0 0 Comments

6 0 None 0 0 0.00 0 0 Comments

7 0 None 0 0 0.00 0 0 Comments

8 0 None 0 0 0.00 0 0 Comments

9 0 None 0 0 0.00 0 0 Comments

10 0 None 0 0 0.00 0 0 Comments

11 0 None 0 0 0.00 0 0 Comments

12 0 None 0 0 0.00 0 0 Comments

13 0 None 0 0 0.00 0 0 Comments

14 0 None 0 0 0.00 0 0 Comments

15 0 None 0 0 0.00 0 0 Comments

16 0 None 0 0 0.00 0 0 Comments

17 0 None 0 0 0.00 0 0 Comments

18 0 None 0 0 0.00 0 0 Comments

19 0 None 0 0 0.00 0 0 Comments

20 0 None 0 0 0.00 0 0 Comments

21 TOTALS 803,859,174 47,229,703 5.88 44,978,706 30,240

PART L.   KWH PURCHASED AND TOTAL COST

INCLUDED IN TOTAL COST

SPEC - 2021 cfc_form 7 Page 4 of 10

EXHIBIT 3

Populated FBR Plan Template

Live Excel version will be uploaded to a secure site or emailed upon request, as appropriate.

Exhibit 3
Page 1 of 7

SOUTHERN PIONEER ELECTRIC COMPANY
FORMULA-BASED RATE - 2023 TEST YEAR

(a) (b) (c) (e) (f) (g) (h)

UNADJUSTED ADJUSTED
HISTORICAL HISTORICAL
TEST YEAR TEST YEAR 34.5 kV 34.5 kV DISTRIBUTION

LINE ITEM 2023 NO. AMOUNT 2023 ALLOCATION SYSTEM SYSTEM
NO. ($) ($) ($) FACTORS ($) ($)

(e) x (f) (e) - (g)
1. A. STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
2. Operating Revenue and Patronage Capital 68,287,150  F7, Pt. A, Col. B [1] 224,552 68,511,702  Direct 1 3,796,308   64,715,395
3. Power Production Expense - F7, Pt. A, Col. B - 0.0000 -  -
4. Cost of Purchased Power 43,350,100  F7, Pt. A, Col. B 43,350,100  0.0000 - 43,350,100
5. Transmission Expense 1,103,154   F7, Pt. A, Col. B 1,103,154   1.0000 1,103,154   -
6. Regional Market Expense - F7, Pt. A, Col. B - 0.0000 -  -
7. Distribution Expense - Operation 5,162,714   F7, Pt. A, Col. B [2-a] (393) 5,162,321  0.0000 - 5,162,321
8. Distribution Expense - Maintenance 2,311,608   F7, Pt. A, Col. B [2-b] - 2,311,608  0.0000 - 2,311,608
9. Customer Accounts Expense 1,482,507   F7, Pt. A, Col. B [2-c] (2,994)   1,479,513  0.0000 - 1,479,513
10. Customer Service and Informational Expense 329,353   F7, Pt. A, Col. B [2-d] (42,138)   287,215   0.0000 -  287,215
11. Sales Expense 26,754   F7, Pt. A, Col. B [2-e] (23,197)   3,557  0.0000 -  3,557
12. Administrative and General Expense 2,664,028   F7, Pt. A, Col. B [2-f] (65,600)   2,598,428   0.0167 2 43,424   2,555,004
13. Total Operation & Maintenance Expense 56,430,218  F7, Pt. A, Col. B (134,322)   56,295,896  1,146,578   55,149,317
14. Depreciation and Amortization Expense 4,156,690   F7, Pt. A, Col. B 4,156,690   0.2432 3 1,010,889   3,145,801
15. Tax Expense - Property & Gross Receipts - F7, Pt. A, Col. B - 0.2217 4 -  -
16. Tax Expense - Other 1,208,829  F7, Pt. A, Col. B [3] (1,208,829) - (0.1115) 5 -  -
17. Interest on Long-Term Debt 5,424,163  F7, Pt. A, Col. B [4] 184,369 5,608,532   0.2217 4 1,243,617   4,364,916
18. Interest Charged to Construction - Credit - F7, Pt. A, Col. B - 0.2217 4 -  -
19. Interest Expense - Other 117,113   F7, Pt. A, Col. B [5] 113,876 230,989   0.2217 4 51,219   179,770
20. Other Deductions 904,052   F7, Pt. A, Col. B [2-g] (28,814)   875,238   0.2217 4 194,072   681,166
21. Total Cost of Electric Service 68,241,065  F7, Pt. A, Col. B (1,073,721)  67,167,344  3,646,375   63,520,970
22. Patronage Capital & Operating Margins 46,085   F7, Pt. A, Col. B 1,298,273  1,344,358   149,933   1,194,425
23. Non Operating Margins - Interest 88,261   F7, Pt. A, Col. B 88,261   0.2217 4 19,571   68,690
24. Allowance for Funds Used During Construction - F7, Pt. A, Col. B - 0.2217 4 -  -
25. Income (Loss) from Equity Investments - F7, Pt. A, Col. B - 0.0000 -  -
26. Non Operating Margins - Other 29,938   F7, Pt. A, Col. B [8] - 29,938   0.0167 2 500  29,438
27. Generation and Transmission Capital Credits 2,116,553  F7, Pt. A, Col. B 2,116,553   0.0000 - 2,116,553
28. Other Capital Credits and Patr. Dividends 1,061,637  F7, Pt. A, Col. B 1,061,637   0.2217 4 235,404   826,233
29. Extraordinary Items - F7, Pt. A, Col. B - 0.0000 -  -
30. Patronage Capital or Margins 3,342,474  F7, Pt. A, Col. B 1,298,273  4,640,747   0.0874 6 405,408   4,235,339

(d)

ADJUSTMENTS
SP

Exhibit 3
Page 3 of 7

(a) (b) (c) (e) (f) (g) (h)

UNADJUSTED ADJUSTED
HISTORICAL HISTORICAL
TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 34.5 kV 34.5 kV DISTRIBUTION

LINE 2023 NO. AMOUNT 2023 ALLOCATION SYSTEM SYSTEM
NO. ITEM ($) ($) ($) FACTORS ($) ($)

59. G.  EQUITY TEST (Increase will not result in > 15% Distribution Equity ratio if minimum DSC of 1.35 is achieved)

60. Pre-Adjustment Plus Adjustment Post-Adjustment
61. Total Margins and Equities 49,056,054   F7, Pt. C, L35 1,000,127   50,056,181
62. Total Assets 186,653,589   F7, Pt C, L28 [7] 2,652,749   189,306,338
63. Investment in Associate Organizations 38,001,491   F7, Pt. 7a, Col (c)., Sum (L5:L8) 38,001,491
64. Equity Ratio 7.44% (L61-L63)/ (L62-L63) 7.97%

65.
66. H.  FINAL REVENUE ADJUSTMENT PROPOSED
67. Operating Income Adjustment 1,000,127   281,487   718,640
68. Rate Schedule Revenue 68,511,702   3,796,308   64,715,395
69. Adjustment Percentage 1.5% 7.4% 1.1%

SOUTHERN PIONEER ELECTRIC COMPANY
FORMULA-BASED RATE - POPULATED TEMPLATE (Cont'd)

(d)

Exhibit 3
Page 4 of 7

SOUTHERN PIONEER ELECTRIC COMPANY
FORMULA-BASED RATE - ADJUSTMENTS TO ACTUAL TEST YEAR RESULTS

Per Section F.1 of the FBR Protocols

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT REFERENCE NOTES, SOURCE, OR PROTOCOLS

1. ADJUSTMENT [1] --REVENUE
2. 1. Annualize rate adjustment implemented during Test Year - Distribution System Protocols F.1.a

3. Annual Rate Adjustment Authorized by Commission 1,171,612$   23-SPEE-792-RTS

4. Total kWh Sales used to determine Rate Adjustment 800,964,334   2022 TY as used in 23-SPEE-792-RTS